PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Clack Corporation	06/28/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hellenbrand, Inc.	
Street Address:	404 Moravian Valley Road	
City:	Waunakee	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53597	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11458279

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (608)257-1507

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 608-257-7766

Email: sroe@lathropclark.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen J. Roe Address Line 1: 740 Regent Street

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53715

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HELLWAT-8

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen J. Roe

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment Clack to Hellenbrand#page1.tif source=Assignment Clack to Hellenbrand#page2.tif source=Assignment Clack to Hellenbrand#page3.tif

REEL: 017953 FRAME: 0135

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Clack Corp, a company established under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, whose address is 4462 Duraform Lane, Windsor, WI 53598, (hereinafter called "Assignor") is the owner by assignment of the right, title and interest of William M. Kavey and Daniel A. Klein (hereinafter called "Kavey and Klein"), in the invention entitled "IMPROVED OXIDATION TANK CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR REPLENISHING A CHARGE OF OXYGEN-CONTAINING GAS WITHIN AN OXIDATION TANK" ("the Invention"), a copy of the Assignment from Kavey and Klein to Clark Corporation attached hereto.

The undersigned has reviewed all the documents in the chain of title identified above; and to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief, title from Kavey and Klein in the Invention is in the Assignor. The undersigned is empowered to sign this Assignment on behalf of the Assignor.

WHEREAS, Hellenbrand, Inc, a company established under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, whose address is 404 Moravian Valley Road, Waunakee, WI 53597, (hereinafter called "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest of Kavey and Klein and any right, title and interest of Clack Corp., for the entire world, including the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, in the Invention and any patent applications that may be filed thereon (and/or patents that may be granted therefrom), and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues or extensions of such applications;

Now, To All Whom It May Concern: Be it known that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest held by Assignor for the entire world, including the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, in and to the Invention and any patent applications that may be filed thereon (and/or patents that may be granted therefrom), and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues or extensions of such applications; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by

1 of 3

reason of infringement of the Invention with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that this assignment is binding on Assignor and its heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any Letters Patent of the United States, resulting from the Invention and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues or extensions thereof, to Assignee.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning the Invention (and/or patents that may be granted therefrom), or any confirmation, division, continuation, reexamination or reissue thereof, and to cooperate with Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

Assignor covenants that it has full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

Assignor agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or reexamination a grant of a valid United States patent to Assignee.

Assignor grants the firm of LATHROP & CLARK LLP of Madison, Wisconsin the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This Assignment is effective as of the 28 day	v of July e 2006.			
Letter Courack	Hold & Skill			
Witness	Signature Officer of Assignor			
Witness WWZUL	Richard E. Clack Typewritten Name of Officer			
	TIESIDENT Title of Officer			
State of Wisconsin	Title of Officer			
County of Dane) SS	S:			
<u> </u>	day of <u>June</u> , 200 <u>6</u> , personally			
appeared Lichard E Cluck, to me known and known to me to be the individual(s) described in				
and who executed the foregoing assignment and who acknowledged to me the execution of				
the same.				
	Mall			
.	Notary Public			
SEAL				

3 of 3

My commission expires: $\frac{7}{9}/66$

RECORDED: 07/18/2006